RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA APPROVING THE SUBMITTAL OF A FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION CHANGE FOR VARIOUS LOCAL STREETS AND ROADS TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, incorporated cities are responsible for initiating requests for changes to the functional classification of streets and roads under their jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena Department of Transportation has reviewed the street network within the City of Pasadena; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena Department of Transportation has determined that the street segments listed below should be reclassified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Pasadena approves the submittal of a Functional Classification Change, from collector to local, for the following streets and roads to the State of California, Department of Transportation:

- 1. Arbor Street from Arroyo Boulevard to Orange Grove Boulevard
- 2. Arden Road from El Molino Avenue to Lake Avenue
- 3. Casitas Avenue from Canada Avenue to Howard Street
- 4. Hermosa Road from Laguna Road to San Miguel Road
- 5. Laguna Road from Hermosa Road to Arroyo Boulevard
- 6. Madeline Drive from Grand Avenue to Pasadena Avenue
- 7. Prospect Boulevard from Lincoln Avenue to Orange Grove Boulevard
- 8. San Miguel Road from Colorado Boulevard to Hermosa Road
- 9. San Pasqual Street from Lake Avenue to Wilson Avenue
- 10. Startouch Drive from Hastings Ranch Drive to Carriage House Road

Adopted by the following vote at the meeting of the City Council on this _____ day of February, 2019:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

3.

Mark Jomsky, City Clerk

Approved as to Form: Lesley Cheung, Assistant City Attorney